ing a natural stock of 4.9 kg/year × 8267 years = 40,400 kg if solar activity did not vary, distrib-
uted in the three reservoirs atmosphere, oceans and vegetation and soils.  

Thermonuclear tests (Hua et al., 2013; Hua & Barbetti, 2004) sent an estimated 1,440 kg (one 
thousand four hundred forty kg) of 14C or ≈ 240 1020 Bq into the stratosphere between 1952 and 
1976, with a maximum between 1961 and 1963 (1,440 kg × 1.65 1014 Bq = 2.37 1020 Bq), i.e. 
about +3% of the total mass of 14C circulating between the three reservoirs. 

Figure 32: